
Re-imagining  
Digital Public Spaces  

for Democracy 
 

 

 

List of Participants 
1. Appelman, Naomi, PostDoc, Weizenbaum Institute, Berlin (naomiappelman@proton.me) 

2. Al-Badri, Nora, Artist, Studio Al-Badri (nora.albadri@gmail.com)  

3. Bermudez Schettino, Rodrigo, Head of IT Unit, MPI for Human Development, Berlin 

(schettino@mpib-berlin.mpg.de) 

4. Bialek, Yvonne, Research Coordinator, MPI for Human Development, Berlin (bialek@mpib-

berlin.mpg.de) 

5. Bietti, Elettra, Assistant Professor, Northeastern University, USA (e.bietti@northeastern.edu) 

6. Blankertz, Aline, Policy Advisor, Rebalance Now (aline.blankertz@rebalance-now.de) 

7. Bria, Francesca, Fellow, Mercator Foundation (contact@francescabria.com) 

8. Britz, Paul-Christian, Head of the Public Social Spaces Project, ZDF digital (paul-

christian.britz@zdf.digital) 

9. Deroy, Ophelia, Professor, LMU Munich (ophelia.deroy@lrz.uni-muenchen.de) 

10. Drexl, Josef, Professor, MPI for Innovation and Competition, Munich 

(josef.drexl@ip.mpg.de) 

11. Fulton, Lawrence, Founder, Background App, Aachen (info@background-app.de) 

12. Goanta, Catalina, Associate Professor, Utrecht University, Netherlands (e.c.goanta@uu.nl) 

13. Gorwa, Robert, PostDoc, WZB Berlin (robert.gorwa@wzb.eu) 

14. Griffin, Rachel, PhD student, SciencesPo Paris, France (rachel.griffin@sciencespo.fr) 

15. Hinck, Sarah, PhD Student, Heinrich Heine University Düsseldorf (sarah.hinck@hhu.de)  

16. Jaursch, Julian, Policy Advisor, German Digital Services Coordinator 

(julian.jaursch@dsc.bund.de) 

17. Johannsen, Germán Oscar, PhD student, humanet3 group, MPI for Innovation and 

Competition, Munich (johannsen@mpib-berlin.mpg.de) 

18. Kamp, Meike, Data Protection and Freedom of Information Commissioner of the State of 

Berlin (mailbox@datenschutz-berlin.de) 

19. Keller, Clara Iglesias, PostDoc, Weizenbaum Institute, Berlin (clara.keller@wzb.eu) 

20. Keller, Yannik, Predoctoral Fellow, MPI for Human Development, Berlin (ykeller@mpib-

berlin.mpg.de) 

21. Kempt, Hendrik, PostDoc, RWTH Aachen University (hendrik.kempt@humtec.rwth-

aachen.de) 

22. Klausa, Torben, Innovation Lead – Digitale Öffentlichkeit, Agora Digitale Transformation 

gGmbH (torben.klausa@agoradigital.de) 

23. Kunz, Raffaela, PostDoc, UZH Zürich (raffaela.kunz@ius.uzh.ch) 

24. Lorenz-Spreen, Philipp, PostDoc, MPI for Human Development, Berlin (lorenz-

spreen@mpib-berlin.mpg.de) 

25. Ni, Ina, PhD student, FZI Research Center for Information Technology, Karlsruhe 

(ni@fzi.de) 

26. Ostendorf, Marietta, Student research assistant, humanet3 group, MPI for Comparative 

Public Law and Public International Law, Heidelberg (ostendorf@mpil.de) 

mailto:naomiappelman@proton.me
mailto:nora.albadri@gmail.com
mailto:schettino@mpib-berlin.mpg.de
mailto:bialek@mpib-berlin.mpg.de
mailto:bialek@mpib-berlin.mpg.de
mailto:e.bietti@northeastern.edu
mailto:aline.blankertz@rebalance-now.de
mailto:contact@francescabria.com
mailto:paul-christian.britz@zdf.digital
mailto:paul-christian.britz@zdf.digital
mailto:ophelia.deroy@lrz.uni-muenchen.de
mailto:josef.drexl@ip.mpg.de
mailto:info@background-app.de
mailto:e.c.goanta@uu.nl
mailto:robert.gorwa@wzb.eu
mailto:rachel.griffin@sciencespo.fr
mailto:sarah.hinck@hhu.de
mailto:julian.jaursch@dsc.bund.de
mailto:johannsen@mpib-berlin.mpg.de
mailto:mailbox@datenschutz-berlin.de
mailto:clara.keller@wzb.eu
mailto:ykeller@mpib-berlin.mpg.de
mailto:ykeller@mpib-berlin.mpg.de
mailto:hendrik.kempt@humtec.rwth-aachen.de
mailto:hendrik.kempt@humtec.rwth-aachen.de
mailto:torben.klausa@agoradigital.de
mailto:raffaela.kunz@ius.uzh.ch
mailto:lorenz-spreen@mpib-berlin.mpg.de
mailto:lorenz-spreen@mpib-berlin.mpg.de
mailto:ni@fzi.de
mailto:ostendorf@mpil.de


Re-imagining  
Digital Public Spaces  

for Democracy 
 

 

 

27. Rahwan, Iyad, Professor, MPI for Human Development, Berlin (rahwan@mpib-

berlin.mpg.de) 

28. Rao, Krisstina, Manager DPI Map, University College London (krisstina.rao@ucl.ac.uk)  

29. Sharratt, Paul, Policy & Research Manager, Sovereign Tech Agency 

(paul@sovereigntechfund.de) 

30. Sherif, Omar, Research Engineer, MPI for Human Development, Berlin (sherif@mpib-

berlin.mpg.de) 

31. Terzi, Murat Can, Graduate Assistant, MPI for Human Development, Berlin (terzi@mpib-

berlin.mpg.de)  

32. Thiel, Thorsten, Professor, Erfurt University (thorsten.thiel@uni-erfurt.de) 

33. Tiedeke, Anna Sophia, PhD student, humanet3 group, MPI for Comparative Public Law and 

Public International Law, Heidelberg (tiedeke@mpil.de) 

34. Tuchtfeld, Erik, PhD student, humanet3 group, MPI for Comparative Public Law and Public 

International Law, Heidelberg (tuchtfeld@mpil.de) 

35. van Maanen, Gijs, Assistant Professor, Tilburg University, Netherlands 

(g.vanMaanen@tilburguniversity.edu) 

36. von Bogdandy, Armin, Professor, MPI for Comparative Public Law and Public International 

Law, Heidelberg (bogdandy@mpil.de) 

37. Wachter, Sandra, Professor, Oxford Internet Institute, United Kingdom 

(sandra.wachter@oii.ox.ac.uk) 

38. Wedel, Lion, PhD student, Weizenbaum Institute, Berlin (lion.wedel@weizenbaum-

institut.de) 

39. Wodajo, Kebene, Lecturer, ETH Zurich, Switzerland (kebene.wodajo@gess.ethz.ch) 

40. Xenidis, Raphaële, Assistant Professor, SciencesPo Paris, France 

(raphaele.xenidis@sciencespo.fr) 

41. Yun, Chaewon, PhD student, humanet3 group, MPI for Human Development, Berlin 

(yun@mpib-berlin.mpg.de) 

mailto:rahwan@mpib-berlin.mpg.de
mailto:rahwan@mpib-berlin.mpg.de
mailto:krisstina.rao@ucl.ac.uk
mailto:paul@sovereigntechfund.de
mailto:sherif@mpib-berlin.mpg.de
mailto:sherif@mpib-berlin.mpg.de
mailto:terzi@mpib-berlin.mpg.de
mailto:terzi@mpib-berlin.mpg.de
mailto:thorsten.thiel@uni-erfurt.de
mailto:tiedeke@mpil.de
mailto:tuchtfeld@mpil.de
mailto:g.vanMaanen@tilburguniversity.edu
mailto:bogdandy@mpil.de
mailto:sandra.wachter@oii.ox.ac.uk
mailto:lion.wedel@weizenbaum-institut.de
mailto:lion.wedel@weizenbaum-institut.de
mailto:kebene.wodajo@gess.ethz.ch
mailto:raphaele.xenidis@sciencespo.fr
mailto:yun@mpib-berlin.mpg.de

